

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
NEW MEXICO ADMINISTRATIVE )  
OFFICE OF THE COURTS; )  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE DIRECTOR )  
ARTHUR W. PEPIN; NEW MEXICO FIRST )  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK'S )  
OFFICE; and the FIRST JUDICIAL )  
DISTRICT COURT CLERK KATHLEEN )  
VIGIL )  
)  
Defendants. )  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. \_\_\_\_\_

**PLAINTIFF COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**PATRICK J. ROGERS, LLC**

*/s/ Patrick J. Rogers*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
20 First Plaza Center NW, Suite 725  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 938-3335  
[patrogers@patrogerslaw.com](mailto:patrogers@patrogerslaw.com)

*and*

**JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.**

By: */s/ John K. Edwards*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Charles L. Babcock  
Texas Bar No. 01479500  
Email: [cbabcock@jw.com](mailto:cbabcock@jw.com)  
John K. Edwards  
Texas Bar No. 24002040  
Email: [jedwards@jw.com](mailto:jedwards@jw.com)  
1401 McKinney, Suite 1900  
Houston, Texas 77010

Telephone: (713) 752-4200  
Facsimile: (713) 752-4221

***Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming***

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. About Courthouse News .....	3
B. Access Delays in New Mexico District Courts.....	5
C. Alternative Ways Other Courts Provide Access Without Delays.....	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
A. Plaintiff Likely to Succeed on Merits .....	7
1. Courthouse News Can Show a Probability of Success.....	8
(a) “Experience” Requires Timely Public Access to Civil Petitions.....	10
(b) “Logic” Requires Public Access to Civil Petitions.....	11
(c) No Overriding Interest .....	14
2. No-Access-Before-Process Policy Not Narrowly Tailored .....	15
3. Defenses Regularly Advanced Do Not Justify No-Access-Before- Process Policy .....	16
(a) Abstention.....	17
(b) Confidentiality .....	19
(c) Confusion.....	20
B. The Other Factors Support a Preliminary Injunction.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger &amp; Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 660 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , Case No. 17 C 7933, 2018 WL 318485 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2018).....	12, 13, 18, 20
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> , No. CIV A H-09-1844, 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009) .7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 20, 21	
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F.Supp.3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 20-1290, 2021 WL 2583389 (4th Cir. June 24, 2021) .....	1, 10, 13, 18
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 15, 17, 21
<i>Courthouse News v. Planet</i> , 2:11-cv-08083-SJO-FFM, 2016 WL 4157210 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016) .....	7, 12, 14, 21
<i>Courthouse News v. Planet</i> , No. 11-cv-8083, 2021 WL 1605216 (C.D. Cal., Jan 26, 2021).....	10, 14

*Courthouse News Service v. Schaefer*,  
429 F. Supp.3d 196 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....19

*Courthouse News v. Schaefer*,  
440 F. Supp.3d 352 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....9, 13

*Courthouse News Service v. Schaefer*,  
No. 20-1290, 2021 WL 2583389 (4th Cir. June 24, 2021).....9, 12, 13, 19

*Courthouse News Service v. Tingling*,  
Case No. 17 C 7933, 2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016) .....12, 14, 17, 20, 21

*Courthouse News v. Tingling*,  
CA No. 1:16-cv-08742-DR, 2016 WL 8505086 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016) ....7, 10, 12, 13, 17,  
21

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....7, 20

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski*,  
868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....10

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Alabama*,  
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....8, 21

*Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers*,  
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....7

*Hartford Courant v. Pellegrino*,  
380 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2004).....17

*Heideman v. South Salt Lake City*,  
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....7, 20

*Homans v. City of Albuquerque*,  
264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001) .....20

*In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council*,  
724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983) .....9

*Langford v. Vanderbilt Univ.*,  
287 S.W.2d 32 (Tenn. 1956).....11

*Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. Of Onondaga*,  
435 F.3d 110 (2nd Cir. 2006).....1, 9

*N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*,  
684 F.3d 286 (2nd Cir. 2012).....8

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....21

*Newman v. Graddick*,  
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) .....9

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....18

*Press-Enterprise II v. Sup. Ct.*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....8, 14, 15

*Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen*,  
733 F.2d 1059 (3rd Cir. 1984) .....9

*Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....13

*Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario*,  
983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992).....17

*Rizzo v. Goode*,  
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....18

*Fed. Lands Legal Consortium ex rel. Robart Estate v. United States*,  
195 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*,  
846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988) .....9

*SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe*,  
990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993) .....12

*United States v. Apperson*,  
642 Fed. Appx. 892 (10th Cir. 2016).....8

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998) .....8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 3

**Other Authorities**

New Mexico Constitution .....1

N.M. R. Civ. Proc. 1-079(D) .....19

United States Constitution First Amendment .....1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
